



\$~64 to 78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13736/2024 CM APPL. 57506/2024

RAGHAV ENGINEERS THROUGH ITS PARTNER RAJESH
KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Gupta, Adv.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER CIRCLE 61(1) NEW DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

+ W.P.(C) 3632/2025 CM APPL. 16958/2025

JSP PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL
CIRCLE - 28 DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit
Lalchandani, Ms Ananya Kapoor, Mr.
Utkarsa Gupta, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 14902/2024 CM APPL. 62474/2024

N M INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.



versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE 16-1,
DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit
Lalchandani, Ms Ananya Kapoor, Mr.
Utkarsa Gupta, Advocates.
Mr. N. K. Aggarwal, Senior Panel
Counsel

+ W.P.(C) 3952/2025 CM APPL. 18412/2025

B C POWER CONTROLS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ranesh Singh Manlotia, Adv.

versus

ASSESSMENT UNIT INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vipul Agrawal (Sr. SC) with Ms.
Sakshi Shairwal, Mr. Akshat Singh
(Jr. SCs), Mr. Gaoraang Ranajn and
Ms. Harshita Kotru (Advs.).

+ W.P.(C) 4963/2025 CM APPL. 22713/2025

FORESIGHT INNOVATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE 7(1) C
R BUILDING DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.



+ W.P.(C) 5131/2025 CM APPL. 23409/2025
BONLON INDUSTRIES LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ranesh Singh Mankotia, Adv.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE 4 (2) &
ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vipul Agrawal (Sr. SC) with Ms. Sakshi Shairwal, Mr. Akshat Singh (Jr. SCs), Mr. Gaoraang Ranajn and Ms. Harshita Kotru (Advs.).

+ W.P.(C) 5550/2025 CM APPL. 25289/2025
PARMOD KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

Versus

ASSESSMENT UNIT INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT, DELHI &
ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit Lalchandani, Ms Ananya Kapoor, Mr. Utkarsa Gupta, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 5687/2025 CM APPL. 25952/2025
INNOVATIVE POWER ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin Kanwar, Mr. Dushyant Nayak, Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Shivam Jain, and Mr. Jitender Singh, Advs.



versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Gupta, SSC with Mr. Shivendra singh, JSC Mr. Yojit Pareek, JSC Mr. Surya Jindal, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 5702/2025 CM APPL. 26025/2025

BUILDWAY CONSULTANCY PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin Kanwar, Mr. Dushyant Nayak, Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Shivam Jain, and Mr. Jitender Singh, Advs.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

+ W.P.(C) 5739/2025 CM APPL. 26175/2025

M H FOOD PRODUCTS CO

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin Kanwar, Mr. Dushyant Nayak, Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Shivam Jain, and Mr. Jitender Singh, Advs.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

+ W.P.(C) 5991/2025 CM APPL. 27418/2025

KAMAL KAPOOR



.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Nitin Kanwar, Mr. Dushyant
Nayak, Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Shivam
Jain, and Mr. Jitender Singh, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX AND ANR.
.....Respondent
Through: Appearance not given.

+ W.P.(C) 6053/2025 CM APPL. 27755/2025
KALLANI AUTOCAST PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Nitin Kanwar, Mr. Dushyant
Nayak, Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Shivam
Jain, and Mr. Jitender Singh, Advs.

versus

DY. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR.
.....Respondent
Through: Appearance not given.

+ W.P.(C) 7241/2025 CM APPL. 32635/2025
AL AMMAR FROZEN FOODS EXPORTS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner
Through: Appearance not given.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL
CIRCLE 17 DELHI & ANR.
.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit



Lalchandani, Ms Ananya Kapoor, Mr.
Utkarsa Gupta, Advocates.
Ms Arushi Singh, Sr. PC with Adv
Manviya Arun for R-2.

+ W.P.(C) 8060/2025 CM APPL. 35290/2025

BVN TRADERS AND SUPPLIERS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Jain, Mr. Shaantanu Jain
and Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 30, DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Gupta, SSC with Mr.
Shivendra Singh, JSC Mr. Yojit
Pareek, JSC Mr. Surya Jindal, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 8274/2025 CM APPL. 36062/2025

AL AMMAR FROZEN FOODS EXPORTS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL
CIRCLE 17 DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit
Lalchandani, Ms Ananya Kapoor, Mr.
Utkarsa Gupta, Advocates.
Ms Arushi Singh, Sr. Panel Counsel
with Mr. Manviya Arun, Adv. for R-
2.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

22.09.2025

CM APPL. 37946/2025 (Delay) in W.P.(C) 13736/2024

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 180 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 60075/2025 in W.P.(C) 13736/2024

3. This is an application seeking amendment to memo of parties. By this amendment, the petitioner intends to implead Union of India in terms of Annexure-1. If that be so, the application is allowed. The amended memo of parties is taken on record.
4. Issue notice to newly impleaded respondent no.1 returnable on 09.03.2026.
5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 18413/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 3952/2025

6. For the reasons stated in the application, the filing of original/certified copy is condoned.
7. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13736/2024 CM APPL. 57506/2024(Stay)

W.P.(C) 3632/2025 CM APPL. 16958/2025(Stay)

W.P.(C) 14902/2024 CM APPL. 62474/2024(Stay)

W.P.(C) 3952/2025 CM APPL. 18412/2025(Stay)

W.P.(C) 4963/2025 CM APPL. 22713/2025(Stay)

W.P.(C) 5131/2025 CM APPL. 23409/2025(Stay)

W.P.(C) 5550/2025 CM APPL. 25289/2025(Stay)

W.P.(C) 5687/2025 CM APPL. 25952/2025(Stay)



W.P.(C) 5702/2025 CM APPL. 26025/2025(Stay)
W.P.(C) 5739/2025 CM APPL. 26175/2025(Stay)
W.P.(C) 5991/2025 CM APPL. 27418/2025(Stay)
W.P.(C) 6053/2025 CM APPL. 27755/2025(Stay)
W.P.(C) 7241/2025 CM APPL. 32635/2025(Stay)
W.P.(C) 8060/2025 CM APPL. 35290/2025(Stay)
W.P.(C) 8274/2025 CM APPL. 36062/2025(Stay)

8. Counter affidavit is taken on record.
9. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within 12 weeks.
10. Interim order, if any, to continue.
11. Re-notify on 09.03.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025
dd